

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
)
 Plaintiff,)
) Civil Action No.1:03-CV-00434 (HHK)
 v.)
)
 SMITHFIELD FOODS, INC.,)
)
)
 Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY TO DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR ENTRY
OF AN ORDER COMPELLING COMPLIANCE WITH PLAINTIFF’S
DISCOVERY REQUESTS AND FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME FOR
JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY**

Nina B. Hale
Jessica K. Delbaum
Alexander Hewes, Jr.
D.C. Bar No. 150284
Caroline E. Laise
Antitrust Division
United States Department of Justice
325 Seventh Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: 202/307-0892
Facsimile: 202/307-2784

Plaintiff, United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Argument	2
	A. Defendant’s Claims of “Undue Burden” Are Disingenuous	2
	1. Defendant Has Rejected Plaintiff’s Offers to Ease the Claimed Burden of Discovery	2
	2. Plaintiff’s Requests Impose a Minimal Burden on Defendant	3
	B. Defendant’s Legal Standard for What Is Necessary to Establish Personal Jurisdiction Is Irrelevant and Incorrect	5
	C. Defendant’s Choice of Forum Is Irrelevant	7
	D. Defendant’s Citation of Testimony Is Irrelevant	8
III.	Conclusion	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Diamond Chem. Co. v. Atofina Chems., Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10549 (D.D.C. June 5, 2003)	6
<i>Frederick Cinema Corp. v. Interstate Theatres Corp.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 840 (D.D.C. 1976)	5
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. Lexis 25073 (D.D.C. Oct. 30, 2001)	5
<i>MCI Communication Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 1983-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 65,652 (D.D.C. 1983) ...	5, 6
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	6
<i>Shapiro, Lifschitz & Schram, P.C. v. Hazard</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 1998)	7
<i>SEC v. Saul</i> , 133 F.R.D. 115 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	4

Treatises

8 C. WRIGHT & A. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2007 (2d ed. 1987)	6
